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OFFICER REPORT 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the erection of a part first floor, part single storey side and rear 
extension and a single storey rear extension for a proposed family room. 
 
1.2 Considering the nature and siting of the proposed works and host dwelling, the design is 
considered acceptable.  There would be no adverse impact on the streetscene or character 
of the area.  The relationship with adjoining properties is also acceptable. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  

Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in Section 11 of this report 

 
2.  REASON FOR REPORTING APPLICATION TO COMMITTEE 
 
2.1 More than 3 objections have been received and therefore the application is to be 
considered by the Planning Committee. 
 
3. PLANNING STATUS AND SITE DESCRIPTION  
 

PLANNING STATUS 

Within settlement boundary 

 
3.1 No. 9 Minstead Close is a detached dwelling located on the eastern side of Minstead 
Close.  There is parking available to the front of the dwelling. The surrounding area is 
residential. 
 
4. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 
4.1 There is no recorded planning history relevant to the proposed development. 
 
5. THE PROPOSAL 
 
5.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a part first floor, part single storey 
side and rear extension and a single storey rear extension.  The proposed part first floor, 
part single storey side and rear extension would have a maximum depth of approx. 7.2 
metres, width of approx. 7.2 metres, with a maximum height of approx. 7.4 metres and a 
maximum eaves height of approx. 5 metres.   The proposed rear extension would have a 
maximum depth of approx. 3.3 metres, width of approx. 3.6, with a maximum height of 
approx. 3.6 metres and an eaves height of approx. 2.6 metres. 
 
6. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
Winkfield Parish Council 
 
6.1 Winkfield Parish Council has recommended that the application be refused.  Objecting 
for the following reasons: 
-It would be an overdevelopment of the site; 
-There are impracticable parking arrangements on site to cater for the proposal; and 
-Do not support the loss of the garage space. 

 
Other Letters of Representation 



 
6.2 4 Letters of objection have been received which can be summarised as follows: 
-the proposed development would be oppressive; 
-the proposal would lead to a loss of light and cause overlooking; and 
-the proposed development would be overbearing and intrusive. 
 
[Officer Note: The existing garage does not comply with the minimum space requirements 
outlined in the Councils adopted parking standards Supplementary Planning Document, 
nevertheless the garage shall not be converted without obtaining written consent from the 
Local Planning Authority as outlined in condition 13 of outline planning permission 607476 
for No. 9 Minstead Close.  Therefore the garage parking space would constitute a loss of 
parking provision on site and the applicant would need to provide three parking spaces on 
site. The applicant has submitted a revised parking scheme that has been accepted by the 
Highway Authority.  The impact of the proposed development on the residential amenity of 
adjoining dwellings is assessed in this report]. 
 
7. SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
Highways 
 
7.1 The Highways Officer has no objection to the proposed development and recommends 
that it is approved. 
 
8. MAIN POLICIES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 
 
8.1 The key policies and guidance applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
 

 Development Plan NPPF 

General 
policies 

CP1 of SALP, CS1 & CS2 of CSDPD Consistent with para. 56, 57, 
64 and 215 

Design 
and 
Parking 

CS7 of CSDPD, ‘Saved’ Policies EN20 
and M9 of BFBLP 

Consistent with para. 35, 56, 
57, 64 and 215 

Other publications 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), National Planning Policy Guidance 
(NPPG) and The Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010, as amended. 

 
9. PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
i Principle of development 
ii Impact on character and appearance of the area 
iii Impact on residential amenity 
iv Impact on highway safety 
v Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
i. Principle of development 
 
9.2 No. 9 Minstead Close is located within a defined settlement as designated by the 
Bracknell Forest Borough Policies Map.  Due to its location and nature, the proposal is 
considered to be acceptable in principle and in accordance with CSDPD CS1 (Sustainable 
Development), CS2 (Locational Principles) and the NPPF, subject to no adverse impacts 
upon character and appearance of surrounding area, residential amenities of neighbouring 
properties, etc.  These matters are assessed below. 



 
ii. Impact on Character and Appearance of the Area 
 
9.3 The proposed part first floor, part single storey side and rear extension would increase 
the depth and width of the host dwelling by approx. 1.4 metres.  However, the proposed part 
first floor, part single storey side and rear extension would be set approx. 0.9 metres below 
the ridge height of the host dwelling resulting in a subordinate appearance of the first floor 
extension. 
 
9.4 The proposed rear extension would be sited some 7.2 metres from its rear boundary.  
Due to its siting it would not be visible in the street scene. 
 
9.5 The design and scale proposed, including the use of matching materials, are considered 
to be sympathetic to the host dwelling house and the surrounding area. 
 
9.6 It is noted that there are examples of first floor side and rear extensions in the 
surrounding area, including No. 14 Radnor Road and Nos. 8 and 10 Setley Way.  There are 
also numerous examples of rear extensions in the surrounding area, consequently neither 
element of the proposed development would be out of character with the surrounding area. 
 
9.7 It is therefore considered that the development would not result in an adverse impact on 
the character and appearance of the area or the host dwelling, in accordance with, Policy 
CS7 of CSDPD, Saved Policy EN20 of the BFBLP and the NPPF, subject to a condition 
requiring matching materials for the proposed extensions. 
 
iii. Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
9.8 The proposed part first floor, part single storey side and rear extension would be set 
some 1.5 metres from the boundaries with Nos. 7 and 8 Minstead Close and some 13.5 
metres from the boundaries with Nos. 16 and 18 Setley Way.  The proposed extension 
would be approx. 7.2 metres in depth and would have a maximum height of approx. 7.4 
metres.  It would also have an eaves height of approx. 5 metres.  The proposed extension 
would be visible from the aforementioned dwellings, however it is considered that it would 
not appear visually intrusive to the detriment of the residential amenity of the occupiers of 
these properties.  There are no first floor windows on the proposed north side elevation (this 
will be secured by planning condition) and the proposed first floor windows on the east 
elevation would be more than 10 metres from its rear boundary and some 21 metres from 
the rear elevations of Nos. 16 and 18 Setley Way.  In addition, due to the orientation of the 
application dwelling and adjoining properties, the distance between the application dwelling 
and the adjoining properties, the size of the plots to these dwellings and the nature of the 
proposed works, it is not considered that the proposed extensions would cause an adverse 
loss of light, be overbearing or have a significant overshadowing impact on these dwellings 
or result in undue overlooking. 
 
9.9 The extensions would be visible from Nos. 1, 5 and 6 Minstead Close, Nos. 14 and 20 
Setley Way, Wisteria Cottage No. 12 Setley Way and No. 4 Radnor Road, however it is not 
considered that the proposal would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of 
the occupiers of those dwellings considering the nature and scale of the proposed works and 
the separation distances. 
 
9.10 The proposed rear extension would be set some 1 metre from the boundary with No. 2 
Radnor Road, some 7 metres from its rear boundary with Nos. 16 and 18 Setley Way and 
some 11 metres from the boundary with No. 8 Minstead Close.  The proposed rear extension 
would be approx. 3.3 metres in depth, be approx. 3.6 metres in width and would have a 
height of approx. 3.6 metres, with an eaves height of approx. 2.6 metres.  The proposed rear 



extension would be visible from the aforementioned dwellings, however it is considered that 
it would not appear visually intrusive to the detriment of the residential amenity of the 
occupiers of these properties.  No overlooking would result from the proposed rear extension 
due to its single storey nature and the boundary screening bordering the rear of the 
application site, including 1.8 metre high wooden boundary screening, coniferous trees and 
vegetation and the detached garage.  The window on the south side elevation would be 
approx. 1.7 metres above ground floor level.  In addition, due to the relationship with 
adjoining properties, it is not considered that the proposed rear extension would cause an 
adverse loss of light, overbearing or overshadowing impact on these dwellings. 

 
9.11 It is therefore considered that the development would not result in an adverse impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, and therefore accords with BFBLP 'Saved' Policy 
EN20 and the NPPF. 
 
iv Impact on highway safety 
 
9.12 The applicant has provided a revised parking plan showing 3 driveway spaces.  In 
addition, to the two existing driveway spaces to the front of the garage, an additional parking 
space measuring 2.4 metres by 4.8 metres is proposed.  This new space is to be positioned 
so as not to block pedestrian access to the front door.  This space would be angled and the 
current dropped kerb has been extended by 2 metres that would make the new parking 
space useable. 
 
9.13 The new parking space is proposed to be permeable grass grid paving and this would 
comply with current drainage requirements and reduce the visual impact. 
 
9.14 The proposal would not be considered to affect the existing parking provision and would 
be in accordance with Saved Policy M9 of the BFBLP and the NPPF. 

 
v Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
 
9.15 Bracknell Forest Council introduced charging for its Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) on 6th April 2015.  CIL is applied as a charge on each square metre of new 
development. The amount payable varies depending on the location of the development 
within the borough and the type of development.  
 
9.16 CIL applies to any new build (except outline applications and some reserved matters 
applications that leave some reserved matters still to be submitted), including new build that 
involves the creation of additional dwellings. In this case, the proposal is not CIL liable. 
 
10. CONCLUSIONS 
 
10.1 It is not considered that the development would result in an adverse impact on the 
character and appearance of the host dwelling or local area, or the amenities of the 
residents of the neighbouring properties, nor would it result in an overdevelopment of the 
site, subject to the recommended conditions.  It is therefore considered that the proposed 
development complies with Development Plan Policies SALP Policy CP1, CSDPD Policies 
CS1, CS2 and CS7, BFBLP 'Saved' Policies EN1, EN20 and the NPPF. 
 
 
11.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  
 



01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  

 REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
 T/2145 ‘Roof/Block Plan’, received on 16 November 2015 

T/2145/1 ‘Proposed Plans and Elevations’, received on 16 November 2015 
Parking Plan, received on 14 April 2016 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
03. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the part first 

floor, part single storey side and rear extension hereby permitted shall be similar in 
appearance to those of the existing dwelling.  

 REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area.  
 [Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20, Core Strategy DPD CS7] 
 
04. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order 
with or without modification) no windows, similar openings or enlargement thereof shall 
be constructed in the north elevation of the proposed side extension at first floor level 
or above hereby permitted. 
REASON: To prevent the overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20] 
 

05. The three front car parking spaces shown on the approved parking plan (final) shall be 
retained for the use of the parking of vehicles at all times. 
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate car parking to 
prevent the likelihood of on-street car parking which would be a danger to other road 
users. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP M9] 
 

Informative(s): 
 
01. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
02. No details are required to be submitted in relation to the following conditions; 

however they are required to be complied with:  
 1. Time limit  
 2. Approved plans 
 3. Materials 
 4. No side windows 
 5. Retention of front parking spaces 
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The application file to which this report relates can be viewed at the Council's Time Square office during office hours 
or online at www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 


